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HEARING EXAMINER STAFF REPORT for 
DAIRY VALLEY 

A. SUMMARY AND PURPOSE OF REQUEST: 

 
Public Hearing Date:  August 4, 2016 
 
Application Name/Number: PL16-038 Dairy Valley Site Development Shoreline Variance, Floodplain 

Development Variance, and Setback Reduction 
 
Project Planner:  Marianne Manville-Ailles, Planning Consultant 
 
Project Engineer:  Ana Chesterfield 
 
Applicant/Contact:  Ravnik & Associates, Inc.; John Ravnik; PO Box 361 Burlington, WA 98233; 360-707-
2048. 
 
Owner:  Skagit Properties LLC; PO Box 807; Mount Vernon WA 98273. 
 
Project Description:  The proposal is the construction of a new building and associated asphalt area to 
replace those areas lost as a result of flood protection construction.  The newly constructed building will 
have a slightly smaller footprint than the existing building.   
 
The existing Dairy Valley building is currently located water ward of the existing levy within the City’s 
regulated floodway.  The entire existing Dairy Valley building will be demolished and in this location the 
City’s flood protection measure will be constructed.  Dairy Valley’s existing building will be demolished 
by the City as part of the construction of the City of Mount Vernon’s flood protection measure project 
and is not part of the proposal.  The demolished building along with roughly one third of its parking and 
access will be replaced by a new building 10,424 square feet in size and 47,417 square feet of associated 
impervious surface for truck access, parking, and loading docks.  It is anticipated that roughly 3,600 
cubic yards of structural fill will be necessary for the construction of the new facilities.  The new building 
will also require utilities to serve it.   
 
The proposed project requires a shoreline variance, a floodplain variance, and a front yard setback 
reduction.  The City will combine all of these permit approvals into one process where the Hearing 
Examiner will hold a public hearing and will make a recommendation to the City Council who will make 
the final decision on these approvals.   
  
Project Location:  The property is located at 1201 South First Street.  The Assessor’s Parcel Number is 
P28950.  The site is bound by First Street on the southeast side and the Skagit River on the northwest 
side.  The site is located within a portion of the Northeast ¼ of Section 30, Township 43 North, Range 04 
East, W.M.  Please see the maps on pages 2 and 3. 
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B. EXHIBIT LIST: 

 
Exhibit A: Master Land Use Application and Associated Legal Description 
 
Exhibit B: Project Narrative and Justification for Project Proposal, and Construction   
  Mitigation Description 
 
Exhibit C: City notices and associated information as follows: 

1. Notice of Application/Proposed Mitigated Determination of Non-Significance 
(MDNS); Issued: May 6, 2016; published and mailed to neighbors within 300 
feet: May 11, 2016 

2. Final Mitigated Determination of Non-Significance published on February 10, 
2010 and its associated Environmental Report Issued: June 6, 2016; published 
and mailed to neighbors within 300 feet: June 9, 2016 

3. Notice of Public Hearing Issued: July 11, 2016published and mailed to 
neighbors within 300 feet: July 14, 2016  

4. Affidavits of mailing, and verification from the Skagit Valley Herald that this 
notice was published for notices referenced previously 

  
Exhibit D: Joint Aquatic Resources Permit Application (JARPA) Form 
 
Exhibit E: SEPA Checklist 
 
Exhibit F: Site Plan; Construction Plans; Drainage Study dated March 16, 2016; Geotechnical Study 

dated February 26, 2016 
 
Exhibit G: Vicinity Map; Neighborhood Detail Map 
 
Exhibit H: Floodplain Variance Analysis 
 
Exhibit I: Staff Comments to-date on permit PR16-556 
 
 
C. GENERAL INFORMATION: 

 
Zoning Designation:  Industrial District (M-2). 
 
Comprehensive Plan Designation: Commercial/Industrial (CI). 
 
Existing Site Use:  The site is currently the location of Dairy Valley’s operations and truck parking.  Dairy 
Valley stores and distributes cooled and frozen dairy products. 
 
Neighborhood characteristics: 
 North: Commercial Cold Storage. 
 South: First Street Right of Way. 
  East: South First Street. 
 West: Vacant property owned by City of Mount Vernon and location of 

the regional stormwater pump. 
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Access:  Off of South First Street. 
 
Site Area:  The area of the site parcel totals ± 3.4 acres (information 

provided by the applicant). 
 

D. APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE MOUNT VERNON MUNICIPAL CODE (MVMC): 
 
Title 14 Land Use and Development 
 Chapter 14.05 Administration of Development Regulations 
  
Title 15 Buildings and Construction 
 Chapter 15.06 Environmental Policies 
 Chapter 15.07 Shoreline Management Master Plan 
 Chapter 15.36 Floodplain Management Standards 
 Chapter 15.40 Critical Areas  
 
Title 17 Zoning 
 Chapter 17.60 Industrial District (M-2) 
 Chapter 17.84 Parking 
 Chapter 17.93 Landscaping 
 Chapter 17.102 Nonconforming Buildings or Uses 
 
E. APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE MOUNT VERNON COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: 
 

• Land Use Element; and, 
• Economic Development Element. 

 

F. DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS: 

 
1. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL DOCUMENTATION: 

 
• On January 6, 2016 and again on February 8, 2016 the applicant attended pre-

application meetings with City staff.   
 

• On March 22, 2016 the applicant submitted permit materials to City staff. 
 

• On March 24, 2016 staff deemed the materials submitted lacking necessary information 
for further processing [per MVMC 14.05.110(D)]. 

 
• On April 5, 2016 the applicant submitted the required fees.  

 
• On April 6, 2016 the application was routed to staff for Staff Comments. 

 
• On April 29, 2016 a Notice of Complete Application was issued. 

 
• On May 6, 2016 a Notice of Application (NOA) for a Shoreline Variance, Floodplain 

Development Variance and Proposed Mitigated Determination of Non-Significance 
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(MDNS) was issued.  It was distributed to all properties within 300 feet of the project 
site as required by 14.05.150(3) and was published in the Skagit Valley Herald on May 
11, 2016, and the site was posted with a Land Use sign and an affidavit of posting was 
submitted to the Community & Economic Development Department on July 12, 2016. 

 
• Pursuant to the City of Mount Vernon's Environmental Ordinance (Chapter 15.06) and 

the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA—RCW 43.21C), following the NOA and 
proposed MDNS comment period a MDNS was issued for the project on June 6, 2016.  
The MDNS was distributed to all properties within 300 feet of the project site on June 9, 
2016, and was published in the Skagit Valley Herald on June 9, 2016.  The appeal period 
for the MDNS ended on June 20, 2016.  There were no comments or appeals filed. 

 
• On July 11, 2016 a Notice of Public Hearing was issued, was distributed to all properties 

within 300 feet of the project site on July 14, 2016, and was published in the Skagit 
Valley Herald on July 14, 2016. 

 
Attached labeled as Exhibit C includes copies of the above referenced notices.   

 
2. SHORELINE VARIANCE: 

 
A shoreline variance is required for this application because the proposed building will be 
constructed prior to the City’s new levee being constructed which places the new building on 
the riverside of the existing levee that 1st Street is constructed on top of.   
 
Once the City’s new levee is constructed, Dairy Valley’s new building will comply with the 10-
foot setback requirement from the new levee.   
 
The City of Mount Vernon adopted its Shoreline Master Program (SMP) in July 2011.  Shoreline 
variances are a “Type III” permit (MVMC 14.05.060).  Because a permit for a Floodplain 
Development Variance and a front yard setback reduction are also sought these three permits 
will be consolidated and processed together [MVMC 14.05.080(G)].   
 
The Shoreline designation of the site is Urban Mixed Use.  Following are select portions of the 
shoreline management master program code for the Urban Mixed Use designated area. 
 
The Purpose section for areas designated Urban Mixed Use states: 
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 “The purpose of the Urban Mixed-use environmental designation is to both acknowledge the 
historical presence and allow for the continuation of retail, commercial, office, and industrial 
uses that currently exist on the City’s shoreline. This designation also recognizes that Mount 
Vernon no longer has water-dependent commercial, industrial, or transportation uses, or the 
water-related uses that characterized its “working waterfront” during the nineteenth and early 
twentieth centuries. Although the Downtown has changed significantly, as have similar 
riverfront towns, there are existing uses of an industrial nature that remain important to the 
economic vitality of the City that will continue to operate at their current locations for the 
foreseeable future.” 
 
The criteria for granting variances is contained in Chapter 3, section D (5) of the SMP and is the 
same criteria found in WAC 173-27-170 (1) and (2).  This criteria is as follows.  The staff analysis 
with regard to each of the listed criteria is provided following each listed item. 
 

a. Shoreline variances should be granted in a circumstance where denial of the permit would 
result in a thwarting of the policy enumerated in the SMA. In all instances, extraordinary 
circumstances should be shown, and the public interest shall suffer no substantial detrimental 
effect.  
 
The need for a shoreline variance has been created by a timing issue related to the construction 
of the City’s new levee and the applicant’s building.  Once the City’s new levee is constructed 
the new Dairy Valley building will comply with the setbacks from the SMP.  The City’s new levee 
will be creating the public access that the SMP seeks to create.  
 
The timing of the City’s new levee and the new Dairy Valley building is an extraordinary 
circumstance.  There is an overriding public interest to be served with the construction of the 
City’s new levee that will protect nearby businesses and residents from flooding and will create 
public access to the Skagit River.   
 

b. Variances for development that will be located landward of the ordinary high water mark may 
be authorized provided the applicant can demonstrate all of the following:  
 
i. That the strict application of the bulk, dimensional, or performance standards as set 

forth in the Master Program precludes or significantly interferes with a reasonable 
permitted use of the property.  
 

ii. That the hardship is specifically related to the property and is the result of unique 
conditions, such as irregular lot shape, size, or natural features, in the application of 
the Master Program and not, for example, from deed restrictions or the applicant’s 
own actions.  

 
This is true of the subject site.  The hardship that has been created is due to the construction of 
the new levee by the City of Mount Vernon.  The applicant has not created this hardship. 
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iii. That the design of the project will be compatible with other permitted activities in the area 

and will not cause adverse effects to adjacent properties or the shoreline environmental 
designation.  
 
The new Dairy Valley building and associated infrastructure will be compatible with other 
permitted activities in the area and will not cause adverse effects to adjacent properties or the 
abutting shoreline.  Other permitted activities in the area include Commercial Cold Storage to 
the north, residential to the east and southeast opposite of the existing levee, and a vacant 
parcel to the south.   
 
Moving the existing building farther away from the shoreline will be a benefit to the abutting 
shoreline area.   

 
iv. That the variance authorized does not constitute a grant of special privilege not enjoyed by 

other properties in the area, and will be the minimum necessary to afford relief.  
 
The subject variance is necessary due to the construction of the City’s new levee which 
necessitates the removal of Dairy Valley’s existing building and the construction of a new 
building on the landward side of the new levee.  This is not a special privilege because any other 
property would be treated the same way.   
 

v. That the public interest will suffer no substantial detrimental effect.  
 

No harm will be done to the shoreline features, resources or uses in the project vicinity by the 
proposed project.  In fact, the shoreline will be better protected once the City’s new levee is 
installed and the existing Dairy Valley building is moved away from the shoreline area. 

 
WAC 179-27-170 (3) requires that compliance with the following also be shown. 

 
(3)  Variance permits for development and/or uses that will be located waterward of the ordinary 

high water mark (OHWM), as defined in RCW 90.58.030 (2)(b), or within any wetland as defined 
in RCW 90.58.030 (2)(h), may be authorized provided the applicant can demonstrate all of the 
following: 

 
 (a)  That the strict application of the bulk, dimensional or performance standards set forth in 

 the applicable master program precludes all reasonable use of the property; 
 

The applicant would be unable to operate their existing business without approval to 
reconstruct their building and associated parking/infrastructure as shown on the 
accompanying site plans.   

 
 (b)  That the proposal is consistent with the criteria established under subsection (2)(b)  
  through (f) of this section; and 
 
 The analysis of these criteria is found on pages 7 and 8 of this staff report. 
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 (c)  That the public rights of navigation and use of the shorelines will not be adversely  
  affected. 
 

Shoreline use will be enhanced once the City’s new levee is constructed that includes a public 
trail.   

 
(4)  In the granting of all variance permits, consideration shall be given to the cumulative impact of 

additional requests for like actions in the area. For example if variances were granted to other 
developments and/or uses in the area where similar circumstances exist the total of the 
variances shall also remain consistent with the policies of RCW 90.58.020 and shall not cause 
substantial adverse effects to the shoreline environment. 

 
The City has taken these criteria into consideration.  It would be extremely unlikely that any 
other property in the City would have the same set of circumstances necessitating a variance.   

 
(5)  Variances from the use regulations of the master program are prohibited. 
 
 The applicant is not seeking a variance from the use regulations of the City’s SMP.   
 
3. FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE: 

A floodplain development variance is required because Dairy Valley will be constructing a new 
building in the regulated flood way because the building will be constructed before the new 
levee is completed.  Once the new levee is constructed the new building will no longer be 
located within the regulated floodway.   
 
A floodplain development variance is a Type IV permit (MVMC 14.05.060) requiring an open 
record hearing before the Hearing Examiner with a recommendation to City Council for final 
approval.  The hearing examiner shall consider all technical evaluations, all relevant factors, 
standards specified in other sections of this chapter, and the variance criteria analyzed within 
the accompanying Exhibit H. 

 
The criteria for approving the variance are in MVMC 15.36.150 (D) (1) through (11); (E) and 
15.36.160(D) (1) through (3).   The accompanying Exhibit H provides the required analysis for 
these criteria.    
 

4. FRONT YARD SETBACK REDUCTION: 
The front yard setbacks for the subject site are from 1st Street.  The portion of 1st Street abutting 
the subject site is not identified as an arterial roadway.  As such, a 10-foot front yard setback is 
required.  However, the Mount Vernon Municipal Code allows reductions in this setback with 
“good cause shown”.   
 
The construction of the City’s new levee results in Dairy Valley needing to reconstruct their 
existing building further away from the Skagit River.  Staff asserts that this is good cause to 
reduce this front yard setback as shown on the accompanying site plans found in Exhibit F. 
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G. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends APPROVAL for the shoreline variance, the floodplain development variance, and 
front yard setback reduction for, File No. PL16-038, subject to compliance with the standards of the 
Mount Vernon Municipal Code and the following specific requirements: 
 

1. Compliance with the Floodwall Riverbank Slope Encroachment Area Restrictions found within 
the City’s Shoreline Master Program.   

 
 
H. NOTES TO APPLICANT AND PARTIES OF RECORD: 
A. The SEPA mitigation measures shall be complied with. This mitigation measure is as follows:   

1. An erosion control plan is required.  Specific emphasis shall be placed on the construction 
entrance and the protection of existing streets, drainage systems, and adjacent properties. 

2. All exposed soils shall be stabilized by application of suitable BMPs, including but not limited 
to sod or other vegetation, plastic covering, mulching, or application of base course(s) on 
areas to be paved. 

3. The following BMPs are recommended to mitigate erosion hazards during construction: 
a. Schedule or phase construction activity to reduce earthwork activity during winter 

months. 
b. Develop a well-conceived site plan that includes ground-cover measures, access 

roads, and staging areas to reduce the amount of exposed ground during the winter 
months. 

c. Install temporary erosion and sediment control (TESC) measures soon after ground 
clearing. 

d. Stabilize work areas during wet months and large storm events. 
e. Revegetate all disturbed areas as soon as possible. 
f. Control surface runoff and discharge during and following development. 
g. Store soils to be reused around the site using measures to reduce erosion, such as 

covering stockpiles with plastic sheeting, using stockpiles in flat areas, and using silt 
fences around stockpile perimeters. 

h. Conduct erosion control inspections and turbidity monitoring in accordance with 
DOE requirements. 

4. Silt sacks will be installed under the grates of all existing and proposed on site catch basins 
that have the potential to receive stormwater runoff from the project area. 

5. Runoff treatment facilities will incorporate a combination of biofiltration swales, storm-tech 
media filled cartridges, rain gardens, and filterra amended soils components. 

6. Construction BMPs such as use of silt fencing, application of seeding or mulching for soil 
stabilization, or other techniques will be implemented as necessary. 

7. Lighting shall be directed downward and away from adjacent properties to minimize light 
pollution. 

8. Any person engaged in ground disturbing activity who encounters or discovers historical 
and/or archeological materials in or on the ground shall: 

a. Immediately cease any activity which may cause further disturbance; 
b. Make a reasonable effort to protect the area from further disturbance; and  
c. Report the presence and location of the material to the proper authorities in the 

most expeditious manner possible. 
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B. The shoreline variance, floodplain development variance, and front yard setback reduction 

sought by the applicant require that the City’s Hearing Examiner make a recommendation, at an 
open record public hearing that will be forwarded to the City Council, who will make a final 
decision at a closed record public hearing.  

 
 The written recommendation for this project will be issued by the Hearing Examiner within 10 

days after the date the record closes.  The Hearing Examiner shall reconsider his/her 
recommendation if a written request is properly filed by the applicant or a party of record 
within 10 days of the date of the initial recommendation.   

 
 A party wishing to file a request for reconsideration of the Hearing Examiner’s recommendation 

shall follow the process outlined within MVMC 14.05.110(H)(4).  A copy of this portion of the 
MVMC can be obtained by contacting the Community & Economic Development Department; or 
it can be downloaded on the City’s web site at:  http://www.ci.mount-vernon.wa.us.     

 
C. This approval is limited to the 10,424 square foot building that is shown on the site plans 

contained within Exhibit F.  Future expansions of the proposed building, such as what is shown 
on the site plans labeled as “future building expansion”, will require permits that are required at 
such time that the owner wishes to construct a larger building.   

 
D. Accompanying this staff report labeled as Exhibit I are copies of the comments to-date from City 

staff in response to the Fill & Grade Permit (permit #PR16-556) that the applicant has submitted 
to the City.   

 
E. Consistent with WAC 173-27-190:  (1) Each permit for a substantial development, conditional 

use or variance, issued by local government shall contain a provision that construction pursuant 
to the permit shall not begin and is not authorized until twenty-one days from the date of filing 
as defined in RCW 90.58.140(6) and WAC 173-27-130, or until all review proceedings initiated 
within twenty-one days from the date of such filing have been terminated; except as provided in 
RCW 90.58.140 (5)(a) and (b). 

 
 Consistent with WAC 173-27-200:  (1) After local government approval of a conditional use or 

variance permit, local government shall submit the permit to the department for the 
department's approval, approval with conditions, or denial. The department shall render and 
transmit to local government and the applicant its final decision approving, approving with 
conditions, or disapproving the permit within thirty days of the date of submittal by local 
government pursuant to WAC 173-27-110. 

 (2) The department shall review the complete file submitted by local government on conditional 
use and variance permits and any other information submitted or available that is relevant to 
the application. The department shall base its determination to approve, approve with 
conditions or deny a conditional use permit or variance on consistency with the policy and 
provisions of the act and, except as provided in WAC 173-27-210, the criteria in WAC 173-27-
160 and 173-27-170. 

 (3) Local government shall provide timely notification of the department's final decision to those 
interested persons having requested notification from local government pursuant to WAC 173-
27-130. 

http://www.ci.mount-vernon.wa.us/
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15.36.150 Variances – Hearing examiner – Appeal and criteria of determination. 
 
A. The hearing examiner, as established by the city, shall hear and decide appeals and requests for 
variances from the requirements of this chapter. 
 
D. In passing upon such applications, the hearing examiner shall consider all technical evaluations, all 
relevant factors, standards specified in other sections of this chapter, and 

 
1. The danger that materials may be swept onto other lands to the injury of others; 

 
Property will be protected by the new Mount Vernon Flood protection project all materials will be 
on the water side of the dike. 
 

2. The danger to life and property due to flooding or erosion damage; 
 
The nature of this project will pose no threat to life or property due to erosion or flooding, the goal 
is to remove the project from the floodway. 
 

3. The susceptibility of the proposed facility and its contents to flood damage and the effect of such 
damage on the individual owner; 
 
None to minimal 
 

4. The importance of the services provided by the proposed facility to the community; 
The business that the Downtown flood protection project is misplacing is a long established 
business in the community providing jobs and stability to the community of Mount Vernon and the 
County. 
 

5. The necessity to the facility of a waterfront location, where applicable; 
 
The Downtown Flood Protection Project will be removing the existing building location and 
relocating the new structure on available land that is retained by the original owner Dairy Valley. 
This property will be located out of the floodway and also the floodplain after the CLOMAR is 
approved. 
 

6. The availability of alternative locations, for the proposed use which are not subject to flooding or 
erosion damage; 
 
More cost effective to use available lands that will be removed from the floodplain. 
 

7. The compatibility of the proposed use with existing and anticipated development; 
 
Excellent 
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8. The relationship of the proposed use to the comprehensive plan and floodplain management program 

for that area; 
 
Zoning allows the type of business that is existing and again the structure will be removed from 
the existing floodway and floodplain after the project is completed in 2018. 
 

9. The safety of access to the property in times of flood for ordinary and emergency vehicles; 
 
All construction drawings provide adequate access to the floodwall and dike for maintenance and 
emergency responders. The City of Mount Vernon Emergency Plan also provides exiting and traffic 
flows in time of emergency situations. 
 

10. The expected heights, velocity, duration, rate of rise, and sediment transport of the floodwaters and 
effects of wave action, if applicable, expected at the site; and 
 
Not applicable. 
 

11. The cost of providing governmental services during and after flood conditions, including maintenance 
and repair of public utilities and facilities such as sewer, gas, electrical and water systems, and streets 
and bridges. 
 
The project is designed to have all utilities away from the Downtown Flood wall Project allowing for 
quicker response for all responders to access utilities, sewer, water, electrical and the maintenance of 
the transportation system. 
 

E. Generally, the only circumstance under which a variance may be issued is for new 
construction and substantial improvements to be erected on a lot of one-half acre or less in size 
contiguous to and surrounded by lots with existing structures constructed below the base flood 
level, providing subsections (D)(1) through (D)(11) of this section have been fully considered. As 
the lot size increases beyond the one-half acre, the technical justification required for issuing the 
variance increases. 

 
 Due to the Project requiring the property on which the existing building is located the owner 
has available land that a new structure may be constructed. The structure will be elevated and 
removed from the existing floodway and floodplain when the project is completed in 2018. 
 

15.36.160 Variances – Issuance conditions. 
 
D. Variances shall only be issued upon: 

 
1. A showing of good and sufficient cause; 

 
The proposal is necessary to allow the City to construct its flood protection measure.  The proposed 
flood protection is a benefit to all of the residents of Mount Vernon and is a showing of good and 
sufficient cause. 
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2. A determination that failure to grant the variance would result in exceptional hardship to the 

applicant; and 
 
Failure to grant the variance would result in the City taking the portion of the applicant’s property where 
the existing business is located, demolishing the business, and not allowing it to relocate on their 
remaining property.  The remaining property will be located landward of the City’s flood protection 
structure and would therefore any construction would be protected from flooding.  Not allowing the 
business to be reconstructed on the remaining property would be an exceptional hardship to the 
applicant.  
 

3. A determination that the granting of a variance will not result in increased flood heights, additional 
threats to public safety, extraordinary public expense, create nuisances, cause fraud on or 
victimization of the public as identified in MVMC 15.36.150D, or conflict with existing local laws or 
ordinances. 
 
No harm will be done to the shoreline features, resources or uses in the project vicinity by the proposed 
project.  In fact, the shoreline will be better protected once the City’s flood protection measure is 
installed and the existing Dairy Valley building is moved away from the shoreline area. 
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July 27th 2016        Via Email 
 
 
Ravnik & Associates       
Attn: John Ravnik, PE 
P.O. Box 361 
Burlington, WA 98233 
 
 
Re: PR16-556 Valley Fill & Grade permit 
 
The following are first review comments for the above reference project. This letter 
includes comments from Engineering as well as Planning. Fire Department comments 
are attached. 
 
Stormwater Memo: 

1. For a Biofiltration swale, the 2005 SWMM, minimum residence time for the 15 
minute online flow rate needs to be greater than or equal to 9 minutes.  Internal 
calculations of the proposed design are coming up with a hydraulic residence 
time for the 15 minute WQ flow rate of 5.35 minutes for a biofiltration swale 
length of 100 feet as shown in the plans.  With the proposed geometry, we have 
calculated the trench length would need to be a minimum of 149’ to establish the 
minimum residence time.  internal calculations per this comment are enclosed.  
Design engineer should review and clarify. 

2. Show the Fill & Grade permit number PR16-556 on the civil plan cover sheet 
Planning Comments: 

3. No landscaping plans were submitted.  We will need to have those plans before 
we can complete our review. 

4. Could they please provide a parking analysis so that we can verify that they are 
providing adequate parking for their employees?  The attached worksheet is 
adequate as long as what they show on their plans meets or exceeds what they 
come up with on the worksheet. 

General Comments: 
5. Please provide a transmittal at the time of submittal 
6. Provide 3 sets of plans for review along with a letter addressing comments 
7. Provide a PDF of the revised plans including all supplemental documentation on 

a CD. 
8. A Pre-Construction meeting is required before the issuance of the Fill & Grade 

Permit. 
9. Show any existing utility easement and any required easements for utilities 

across property lines 
10. Ensure compliance with Engineering Standards Update 2016 and ensure the 

Civil Plans show the most recent City of Mount Vernon Standard Details. 
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The Community & Economic Development Department reserves the right to require 
additional comments and/or corrections, if necessary to ensure compliance with all 
applicable codes, laws, standards, and ordinances. 
 
If you have any questions, comments or clarifications do not hesitate to contact me at 
(360) 336-6214 or via email at anac@mountvernonwa.gov.  

 
Sincerely, 
CITY OF MOUNT VERNON 
 
 
 
 
Ana Chesterfield 
Development Service Engineering Manager 
Community & Economic Development Department 
Phone: (360)336-6214 
www.mountvernonwa.gov 
 
 
CC via email  
  Applicant  

Rick Prosser, Building Official 
Steve Riggs, Fire Marshal  

  Rebecca Lowell, Senior Planner 
Alan Danforth, Engineering Consultant  
Krista Jewett, Permit Technician 

  File 
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From: Riggs, Steve
To: John Ravnik (jravnik@ravnik.net)
Cc: Chesterfield, Ana; Sanchez, Iris
Subject: FW: Fill and grade requirements for Dairy Valley
Date: Wednesday, July 20, 2016 9:24:25 PM
Attachments: Scanned from a Xerox Multifunction Device.pdf

John,

I completed a review for the Dairy Valley. I only have a couple of comments as the information I look for was
complete.

1. The FDC needs to extend to the north approximately 10 feet, 90 degree elbow and extend approximately 10 feet
to the east. This will bring the FDC connection to the edge of the landscape and 5 to 7 feet from the fire hydrant.
2. Fire lane striping in front of the FCD and fire hydrant 30 ft in length (approximately)

The attachment, for the most part is informational, standard stuff. The fire hydrant type has changed as AVK's are
not locally available. See type and model in letter.

I will be out of the office until Aug 8th,

Respectfully,

Steven V. Riggs
Fire Marshal
City of Mount Vernon
(360) 336-6277

-----Original Message-----
From: FDST2COPIER@mountvernonwa.gov [mailto:FDST2COPIER@mountvernonwa.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, July 20, 2016 9:11 PM
To: Riggs, Steve
Subject: Scanned from a Xerox Multifunction Device

Please open the attached document.  It was scanned and sent to you using a Xerox Multifunction Device.

Attachment File Type: pdf, Multi-Page

Multifunction Device Location: 
Device Name: FDST2Copier       

For more information on Xerox products and solutions, please visit http://www.xerox.com
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1 B C D E F H I J

2 FORMULA
3
4
5
6 Swale Calculation- 
7
8
9

10
11 Variables:
12 Z= 3.00 H:V
13 S= 0.020 FT/FT
14 n= 0.200 MANNING
17 Y= 0.14 WATER ELEV.
18 B= 6.00 BOTTOM WIDTH
19 L= 88.54 LENGTH
20 Gives:
21 AREA= 0.93 C18*C17+C12*C17^2
22 R= 0.13 C21/(C18+2*C17*(C12^2+1)^0.5)
23 T= 12.87 C18+(2*C17*C12)+2*C12
24 D= 1.14 C17+1
25
26 Check:
27 VELOCITY = 0.28 FPS 1.486*C22^(2/3)*(C13^0.5)/C14
28 TIME = 5.35 MINUTES (C17/C25)/60
29 Set:
30 Q= 0.26 C27*C21

SWALE CALC SHEET (PER PLANS)

(BASED ON 15 MINUTE WQ FLOW RATE)
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1 B C D E F H I J

2 FORMULA
3
4
5
6 Swale Calculation- 
7
8
9

10
11 Variables:
12 Z= 3.00 H:V
13 S= 0.020 FT/FT
14 n= 0.200 MANNING
17 Y= 0.14 WATER ELEV.
18 B= 6.00 BOTTOM WIDTH
19 L= 149.00 LENGTH
20 Gives:
21 AREA= 0.93 C18*C17+C12*C17^2
22 R= 0.13 C21/(C18+2*C17*(C12^2+1)^0.5)
23 T= 12.87 C18+(2*C17*C12)+2*C12
24 D= 1.14 C17+1
25
26 Check:
27 VELOCITY = 0.28 FPS 1.486*C22^(2/3)*(C13^0.5)/C14
28 TIME = 9.01 MINUTES (C17/C25)/60
29 Set:
30 Q= 0.26 C27*C21

(BASED ON 15 MINUTE WQ FLOW RATE)

SWALE CALC SHEET (9 minute residence time)
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NON-RESIDENTIAL PARKING WORKSHEET 
 
Mount  Vernon  Municipal  Code  Chapter  17.84,  “Parking  and  Loading,”  outlines  the 
number of parking spaces that are required on a site and how the parking spaces and 
drive  lanes are to be configured.   Completion of this worksheet will assist  in designing 
parking areas and assessing code compliance. 
 
1.    Using Tables 1 and 2, locate the proposed type of use.  If the type of use is found 

in Table 1, use Figure A for calculating required parking.  If the type of use  is  in 
Table 2, use Figure B  for calculations.  If  the  type of use  is not  listed on either 
table, the Community & Economic Development Department (CEDD) will make a 
determination. 

 
2.  If you are using Figure A,  list  the  type of use  in  column 1 and  the net  square 

footage* of each use in column 2.  
 

3.  If using Figure A, list the square footage requirement for each use from Table 1, 
below, in column 3: 

TABLE 1: 

Type of Use  # of Parking Spaces based on 
Square Footage 

Banks, businesses, and professional offices 

 
One parking space for each 300 square feet of 

net floor area of the building. 

Dance halls, places of assembly, exhibition halls without fixed seats 

 
One parking space for each 75 square feet of 

net floor area of the building. 

Drive‐in restaurants, ice cream or soft‐drink refreshment establishments, or 
similar drive‐in uses which service auto‐borne customers outside of the building 

One parking space for each 15 square feet of 
net floor area. 

Food stores, markets, and shopping centers having less than 5,000 square feet of 
gross floor area, exclusive of basements 

One parking space for each 300 square feet of 
net leasable floor area of the building. 

Food stores, markets, and shopping centers having more than 5,000 square feet 
of gross floor area, exclusive of basement 

One parking space for each 200 square feet of 
net leasable floor area of the building. 

Medical and dental clinics and offices 

 
One parking space for each 250 square feet of 

net floor area. 

Other retail establishments, such as furniture, appliance, hardware stores, 
household equipment service shops, clothing or shoe repair or service shops 

 

One parking space for each 400 square feet of 
net floor area of the building, providing that 
each must have at least four parking spaces. 

Public and private vocational and technical schools  One parking space for each 450 square feet of 
net floor area. 

Community & Economic Development Department 
P.O. Box 809 / 910 Cleveland Ave. – Mount Vernon, WA  98273 

(360) 336‐6214 – www.mountvernonwa.gov 
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Libraries and museums 

 
One parking space per 250 square feet of net 

floor area. 

Offices 

 
One parking space for each 300 square feet of 

net floor area. 

Meeting halls, courtrooms, and council chambers 

 
One parking space for each 100 square feet of 

net floor area. 

Restaurants, ice cream or soft drink establishments, or similar uses which service 
auto‐borne customers, both within the building and outside the building 

One parking space for each 100 square feet of 
net floor area. 

Skating rinks, health spas, and other commercial recreation places 

 
One parking space for each 100 square feet of 

net floor area of the building. 

 
Divide column 2 by column 3 and place the answer in column 4. Do not round up.   This 
is the number of required parking spaces for each of the proposed uses.   
 
Figure A:   
Column #1  Column #2  Column #3  Column #4 
 
Type of Use from Table 1: 

Square Footage 
of Use Listed in 
Column #1: 

Square Footage 
Requirement 
Found In Parking 
Code (Table 1) 

Divide Column #2 by 
Column #3.  This is the 
Number of Parking 
Spaces Required For 
This Use 

 
 

     

 
 

     

 
 

     

 
 

     

 
*   Net  floor  area  is  the main  area  of  the  building  excluding  accessory  areas  such  as 
restrooms, stairs, air shafts, wall thickness, corridors, and mechanical rooms. 
 
5.    If the use is found in Table 2, list the type of each use in column 1 of Figure B.   

 
6.  To  complete  Column  2  of  Figure  B,  list  how  the  parking  requirement  is 

calculated,  i.e., number of teaching stations, number of employees, occupancy, 
etc.   

 
7.  In Column 3 of Figure B, calculate  the number of  required parking spaces.   Do 

not round up. 
 
8.  Determine  the  number  of  ADA  accessible  parking  stalls  that  are  required  by 

taking the total number of proposed parking stalls and  look at Table 3.   List the 
required number of ADA accessible stalls below: 
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Number of ADA accessible stalls 

required:_________________________ 
Number of ADA accessible stalls 

provided:________________________ 
 
9.  Evaluate  the  dimensional  and  signage  standards  for  ADA  accessible  stalls 

outlined  below  Table  3.    Does  the  proposed  project  meet  all  of  the 
requirements? 

                     
         Yes      or        No 

 
10.  If the site plan does not comply with the dimensional requirements outlined for 

ADA accessible parking spaces, explain the deviations below. 
   
  _________________________________________________________________ 
 

_________________________________________________________________ 
 

_________________________________________________________________ 
 

TABLE 2: 
Type of Use  Parking Requirement 
Bowling alleys  Five  parking spaces for each alley.

Elementary and middle schools 

 
Three parking spaces for each two teaching 
stations, plus adequate visitor parking. 

High schools  

 
One parking space for each employee, plus one 

parking space for each eight students 
School auditoriums, stadiums and sports arenas  

 
Subject to review by the Hearing Examiner and 

approval of the city council. 
Colleges and universities 

 
Subject to review by the Hearing Examiner and 

approval of the city council 
Nursery schools and day care centers 

 
One parking space for each employee plus 

loading and unloading areas. 

Emergency shelter for the homeless 
 

One parking space should be provided for every 
10 residents and one parking space for each 

staff position on duty. 
Hospitals, sanitariums, convalescent homes, nursing homes  

 
One parking space for each five beds, plus one 
for each regular employee on the maximum 

shift. 
Hotels, motels 

 
One parking space for each room or suite. 

Manufacturing uses, including research and testing, laboratories, creameries, 
soft‐drink bottling establishments, bakeries, canneries, printing and engraving 

shops  

 

One for each one and one‐half employees, with 
a minimum of two spaces. 
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Outdoor sports areas without fixed seats  Subject to review by the Hearing Examiner and 
approval of the city council. 

Parks 

 

As determined by the Community & Economic 
Development Director and/or Hearing Examiner 

on an individual basis. 
Service shops 

 
One parking space for each employee, plus one 

for each piece of vehicular equipment. 

Rooming houses and lodging houses 

 
One parking space for each occupant. 

Stadiums, sports arenas, auditoriums and other places of assembly with fixed 
seats 

 
One parking space for each four seats. 

Theaters 

 
One parking space for each four fixed theater 

seats. 

Wholesale stores, warehouses and storage buildings, motor vehicle or machinery 
sales 

 

One parking space for each one and one‐half 
employees, with a minimum of two spaces plus 

adequate spaces for customer parking. 

Churches, mortuaries, funeral homes 

 
 

One parking space for each five seats in the 
chapel or nave. 

 
Figure B:   
Column #1  Column #2  Column #3 
 
Type of Use From Table 2: 

Parking Requirement 
Calculated By: 

Number of Required Parking 
Spaces Found In Parking Code 
(Table 2) 

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
Table 3:  Number of ADA Accessible Parking Spaces 
Total Parking Spaces in Lot or Garage  Minimum Required Number of Accessible Spaces 

 
  1‐25  1
26‐50  2
51‐75  3
76‐100  4
101‐150  5
151‐200  6
201‐300  7
301‐400  8
401‐500  9
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501‐1,000  2% of total spaces
Over 1,000  20 spaces plus 1 space for every 100 spaces or fraction thereof, 

over 1000 
 
 
ADA Accessible Parking Requirements: 

 Where a parking  facility  is not an accessory  to a particular building, ADA accessible parking spaces 
shall be located on the shortest accessible route to an accessible pedestrian entrance to the parking 
facility. 

 Parking spaces shall be not less than 96 inches (8 feet) in width and shall have an adjacent access aisle 
not less than 60 inches (5 feet) in width.  Van‐accessible parking spaces shall have an adjacent access 
aisle not less than 96 (8 feet)inches in width. 

 Where two adjacent spaces are provided, the access aisle may be shared between the two spaces.  
Boundaries of access aisles shall be marked so that the aisles will not be used as parking space. 

 Where accessible parking spaces are required  for vans, the vertical clearance shall be not  less than 
114 inches (9 feet 6 inches) at the parking space and along at least one vehicle access route to such 
spaces from site entrances and exits. 

 Accessible parking spaces and access aisles shall be  located on a surface with a slope not to exceed 
one vertical in 48 horizontal. 

 Parking spaces and access aisles shall be firm, stable, smooth and slip‐resistant. 

 Every parking space required by this section shall be identified by a sign, centered between three and 
five  feet  above  the parking  surface,  at  the head of  the parking  space.    The  sign  shall  include  the 
international symbol of access and the phrase “state disabled parking permit required.” 

 Van accessible parking spaces shall have an additional sign mounted below the international symbol 
of access identifying the spaces as “van accessible.” 

 Exception: Where all of  the accessible parking spaces comply with  the standards  for van accessible 
parking spaces. 

 
 
11.    List  the  total  number  of  parking  spaces  for  the  proposed  use  by  adding  up 
  Column #3 in both Figure A and Figure B and list below: 
 
          Required Parking Spaces:_____________________ 
 
12.  A maximum  of  twenty‐five  percent  (25%)  of  the  parking  spaces  listed  in  #11, 
  above, can be compact parking  spaces.   List  the number of proposed compact 
  parking spaces below: 
 
          Number of Compact Spaces:__________________ 
 
13.  Review the dimensional parking space requirements shown below.  Will all of the 
  requirements be met? 
                             Yes      or        No 
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14.  If the site plan does not comply with the dimensional requirements, explain the 
  deviations in detail, attach another sheet for you explanation if necessary: 
  ________________________________________________________________ 
 

________________________________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
15.  Does the proposed building require deliveries to it or shipments from it? 
 

   Yes      or        No 
 
16.  If  deliveries/shipments  are  required  loading  space  of  adequate  size must  be 

provided.  Such  space must  accommodate  the maximum  number  and  size  of 
vehicles  simultaneously  loaded  or  unloaded  in  connection  with  the  business 
conducted in the building.  No parking of a truck or van using the loading space 
may project into a public street. 

 
Community & Economic Development Department 

P.O. Box 809 / 910 Cleveland Ave. – Mount Vernon, WA  98273 
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17.  Off‐street parking area entrances or exits may not be located closer than 20 feet 

to  an  intersection  of  a  public  street  or  pedestrian  crosswalk,  unless  special 
approval  is obtained  from  the  city engineer.   Does  the proposed project meet 
this requirement? 

 
   Yes      or        No 

 
18.  Each  off‐street  parking  space  shall  be  accessible  from  a  street  or  alley.    The 

circulation pattern of the parking  lot shall be designed so that no maneuvering 
needs  to  take  place  on  a  city  street  (alleys may  be  used provided  that  safety 
considerations  are met). No off‐street parking  facility  for  four or more  spaces 
shall be designed so that vehicles must back across a sidewalk  in order to gain 
access  to a street or alley. Where an off‐street parking  facility does not abut a 
public  or  private  street,  alley  or  access  easement,  there  shall  be  provided  an 
access  drive  not  less  than  24  feet  in  width  for  two‐way  traffic,  or  where 
separated, one‐way access drives are proposed, each shall not be  less  than 12 
feet  in width.  In addition,  the  requirements of RCW 27.69.080  concerning  fire 
lanes shall also be met.   Does the proposed project meet these requirements? 

   Yes      or        No 
 
19.  The  off‐street  parking  area,  aisles  and  access  drives  shall  be  paved  so  as  to 

provide a durable, dust‐free  surface and  shall be  so graded and drained as  to 
dispose of surface water without damage to private or public properties, streets 
or alleys. Does the proposed project meet these requirements? 

 
   Yes      or        No 

 
20.  All  off‐street  parking  shall  be  located  on  the  premises  except  for  the  districts 

specified herein. Property  zoned C‐1 may have  the  required off‐street parking 
spaces within 1,000  feet of a main entrance of  the building, measured along a 
normal pedestrian route. Property zoned P, H‐D, R‐O, C‐2, C‐3, C‐4, M‐1 and M‐2 
may have  the  required off‐street parking  spaces within  300  feet of  a building 
entrance,  measured  along  a  normal  pedestrian  route.    Does  the  proposed 
project meet these requirements? 

 
   Yes      or        No 

 
By affixing your signature below you are declaring that your answers on the preceding 
pages  are  true  and  accurate.    Untrue  or  incomplete  information  provided  by  an 
applicant on this form will delay the processing of the permits sought. 
 
 

     _____________________________________________ 
Applicant or Applicant’s Representative (engineer, architect, etc.) Signature 
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